P
o
ly
S
w
itc
h
 R

* Applies to all products that share the same prefix.
† Tested with 230V gas discharge tube primary protector.
‡ Tested with 350V gas discharge tube primary protector.
** See SCD for additional application fault ratings.
†† May require additional series resistor to help telecommunication equipment pass Surge 3 (1kV, 10/1000µs).
‡‡ See telecom fuses section.
TRF250        TRF250-055UT ITU K.20  – 1.0kV 10/700µs ITU K.20 – 230VAC, 10Ω
TRF250-080U ITU K.20  – 1.0kV 10/700µs ITU K.20 – 230VAC, 10Ω
GR-1089 Port Types 2 and 4 – 1st Level ITU K.20 – 0.2A2s
ITU K.20 – 1A2s†
GR-1089 Port Type 4 – 120VAC, 25Asc
TRF250-110U ITU K.20/21/45 – 1.5kV 10/700µs ITU K.20/21/45 – 230VAC, 10Ω
TRF250-120 ITU K.20/21/45 – 4.0kV 10/700µs† ITU K.20/21/45 – 0.2A2s
TRF250-120T GR-1089 Port Types 2 and 4 – 1st Level ITU K.20/21/45 – 1A2s†
TRF250-120U ITU K.20/21/45 – 10A2s†
TRF250-120UT GR-1089 Port Type 4 – 120VAC, 25Asc
TRF250-145
TRF250-145U
TRF250-183
TRF250-184 ITU K.20/21/45 – 1.5kV 10/700µs ITU K.20/21/45 – 230VAC, 10Ω**

GR-1089 Port Type 4 – 120VAC, 25Asc
TS250-130F-RB ITU K.20/21/45 – 1.5kV 10/700µs ITU K.20/21/45 – 230VAC, 10Ω
ITU K.20/21/45 – 4.0kV 10/700µs‡ ITU K.20/21/45 – 0.2A2s
GR-1089 Port Types 2 and 4 – 1st Level ITU K.20/21/45 – 1A2s‡
ITU K.20/21/45 – 10A2s‡
GR-1089 Port Type 4 – 120VAC, 25Asc
TSV250-184F ITU K.20/21/45 – 1.5kV 10/700µs ITU K.20/21/45 – 230VAC, 10Ω**
ITU K.20/21/45 – 4.0kV 10/700µs‡ ITU K.20/21/45 – 0.2A2s
GR-1089 Port Types 2 and 4 – 1st Level ITU K.20/21/45 – 1A2s‡
ITU K.20/21/45 – 10A2s‡
GR-1089 Port Type 4 – 120VAC, 25Asc
TSL250 TSL250-080F GR-1089 Port Types 2 and 4 – 1st Level GR-1089 Port Type 4 – 120VAC, 25Asc
ITU K.20  – 1.0kV 10/700µs ITU K.20/21/45 – 230VAC, 10Ω
ITU K.20/21/45 – 0.2A2s
ITU K.20/21/45 – 1A2s†
TRF600 TRF600-150 TIA-968-A Types A & B UL60950 – 600VAC, 40Asc
TR600-150F-EX GR-1089 Port Types 1, 3 and 5 – 1st and 2nd Level†† UL60950 – 600VAC, 40Asc
TR600-150F-EX-RA-B-0.5 GR-1089 Port Types 1, 3 and 5 – 1st and 2nd Level†† UL60950 – 600VAC, 40Asc
TRF600-160 GR-1089 Port Types 1, 3 and 5 – 1st and 2nd Level†† Telcordia GR-1089 – 600VAC, 60Asc
TRF600-250 GR-1089 Port Types 1, 3 and 5 – 1st and 2nd Level†† Telcordia GR-1089 – 600VAC, 60Asc
TRF600-400 GR-1089 Port Types 1, 3 and 5 – 1st and 2nd Level Telcordia GR-1089 – 600VAC, 60Asc
TS600 TS600-170F TIA-968-A Types A & B UL60950 – 600VAC, 40Asc
TS600-200F-RA GR-1089 Port Types 1, 3 and 5 – 1st and 2nd Level†† Telcordia GR-1089 – 600VAC, 60Asc
TS600-400F
TSM600 TSM600-250F TIA-968-A Types A & B UL60950 – 600VAC, 40Asc

100
50
0
-40 -20 0 20 40 60 80
A
A
B
B
Figure T1A = TCF250-180
B = All other TCF, TRF,
  TSM Series Devices
 Maximum Ambient Temperature
Part Number  -40°C  -20°C  0°C  20°C   40°C 50°C 60°C 70°C 85°C
Chip* — 250VAC
TCF250
TCF250-100T  0.155 0.138 0.119 0.100 0.083 0.073 0.064 0.055 0.042
TCF250-120T  0.186 0.165 0.143 0.120 0.099 0.088 0.077 0.066 0.050
TCF250-145T  0.225 0.199 0.172 0.145 0.119 0.106 0.093 0.080 0.060
TCF250-180‡  0.269 0.240 0.211 0.180 0.153 0.138 0.123 0.109 0.087
Radial-leaded* — 250VAC
TRF250
TRF250-055UT  0.085 0.076 0.065 0.055 0.045 0.041 0.035 0.030 0.023
TRF250-080U  0.124 0.110 0.095 0.080 0.066 0.059 0.051 0.044 0.033
TRF250-110U  0.171 0.151 0.131 0.110 0.091 0.081 0.071 0.061 0.046
TRF250-120  0.186 0.165 0.143 0.120 0.099 0.088 0.077 0.066 0.050
TRF250-145  0.225 0.199 0.172 0.145 0.119 0.106 0.093 0.080 0.060
TRF250-183‡  0.284 0.251 0.217 0.183 0.149 0.133 0.117 0.101 0.075
TRF250-184‡  0.286 0.252 0.218 0.184 0.150 0.134 0.118 0.102 0.075
Surface-mount* — 250VAC
TS250/TSL250/TSV250
TSL250-080F  0.124 0.110 0.095 0.080 0.066 0.059 0.051 0.044 0.033
TS250-130F  0.208 0.182 0.156 0.130 0.104 0.091 0.078 0.065 0.045
TSV250-130F  0.208 0.182 0.156 0.130 0.104 0.091 0.078 0.065 0.045
TSV250-184F  0.286 0.252 0.218 0.184 0.150 0.134 0.118 0.102 0.075
Radial-leaded† — 600VAC
TRF600
TRF600-150  0.239 0.209 0.180 0.150 0.121 0.107 0.093 0.079 0.057
TR600-150F-EX  0.239 0.209 0.180 0.150 0.121 0.107 0.093 0.079 0.057
TR600-150F-EX-RA  0.239 0.209 0.180 0.150 0.121 0.107 0.093 0.079 0.057
TRF600-160  0.255 0.223 0.192 0.160 0.129 0.114 0.099 0.084 0.061
TRF600-250  0.400 0.350 0.300 0.250 0.198 0.170 0.140 0.117 0.083

v
ic
e
s
RoHS Compliant, ELV Compliant 253
11
Chip* — 250VAC
TCF250
TCF250-100T 0.100  0.150  60 250 3.0  0.6  1.0  0.2 14.0 18.0 24.0
TCF250-120T 0.120 0.240 60 250 3.0 1.0 1.0 0.6 6.3 12.0 18.0
TCF250-145T 0.145 0.290 60 250 3.0 1.0 1.0 1.5 5.0 9.0 14.0
TCF250-180‡ 0.180 0.650 60 250 3.0 0.9 1.0 15.5 1.0 2.2 4.0
Radial-leaded* — 250VAC
TRF250
TRF250-055UT 0.055  0.170  60 250 3.0  0.6  0.28  3.0  15.0 25.0 35.0
TRF250-080T 0.080 0.160 60 250 3.0 0.6 0.35 2.5 15.0 22.0 33.0
TRF250-080U 0.080 0.160 60 250 3.0 0.6 0.35 2.5 14.0 20.0 33.0
TRF250-110U 0.110  0.220  60 250 3.0  1.0  1.00  0.8  5.0 9.0 16.0
TRF250-120 0.120 0.240 60 250 3.0 1.0 1.00 1.5 4.0 8.0 16.0
TRF250-120T 0.120 0.240 60 250 3.0 1.0 0.35 0.7 7.0 12.0 16.0
TRF250-120T-RA 0.120 0.240 60 250 3.0 1.0 1.00 1.2 7.0 9.0 16.0
TRF250-120T-RC 0.130 0.260 60 250 3.0 1.0 1.00 1.5 5.4 7.5 14.0
TRF250-120T-RF 0.120 0.240 60 250 3.0 1.0 1.00 0.9 6.0 10.5 16.0
TRF250-120T-R1 0.120 0.240 60 250 3.0 1.0 1.00 1.0 6.0 9.0 16.0
TRF250-120T-R2 0.120 0.240 60 250 3.0 1.0 1.00 0.8 8.0 10.5 16.0
TRF250-120U 0.120 0.240 60 250 3.0 1.0 1.00 1.0 6.0 10.0 16.0
TRF250-120UT 0.120 0.240 60 250 3.0 1.0 1.00 0.7 7.0 12.0 16.0
TRF250-145 0.145 0.290 60 250 3.0 1.0 1.00 2.5 3.0 6.0 14.0
TRF250-145-RA 0.145 0.290 60 250 3.0 1.0 1.00 2.5 3.0 5.5 12.0
TRF250-145-RB 0.145 0.290 60 250 3.0 1.0 1.00 2.0 4.5 6.0 14.0
TRF250-145T 0.145 0.290 60 250 3.0 1.0 1.00 1.5 5.4 7.5 14.0
TRF250-145U 0.145 0.290 60 250 3.0 1.0 1.00 2.0 3.5 6.5 14.0
TRF250-183‡ 0.183  0.685  100 250 10.0  0.9  3.00 0.6 0.8 2.2 3.4
TRF250-184‡ 0.184  1.000  100 250 10.0  0.9  3.00 0.5 1.2 2.4 3.1
Surface-mount* — 250VAC
TS250/TSL250/TSV250
TSL250-080F 0.080 0.240 80 250 3.0 1.2 1.0 0.8 5.0 11.0 20.0**
TS250-130F 0.130 0.260 60 250 3.0 1.1 1.0 0.9 6.5 12.0 20.0**
 — — 60 600 1.0 — — — — — —
TS250-130F-RA 0.130 0.260 60 250 3.0 1.1 1.0 1.4 6.5 9.0 15.0**
 — — 60 600 1.0 — — — — — —
TS250-130F-RB 0.130 0.260 60 250 3.0 1.1 1.0 0.7 9.0 12.0 20.0**
 — — 60 600 1.0 — — — — — —
TS250-130F-RC 0.130 0.260 60 250 3.0 1.1 1.0 1.1 7.0 10.0 17.0**
 — — 60 600 1.0 — — — — — —
TSV250-130F 0.130 0.260 60 250 3.0 1.5 1.0 2.0 4.0 7.0 12.0**
TSV250-184F 0.184  0.690  100 250 10.0  0.9  3.0  0.5  1.2 3.0 4.0**
Radial-leaded† — 600VAC
TRF600
TRF600-150 0.150 0.300 250 600 3.0 1.4 1.0 1.4 6.0 10.0 17.0
TRF600-150-RB 0.130 0.260 250 600 3.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 9.0 12.0 22.0
TR600-150F-EX 0.150  0.300  250 600 3.0  1.4  1.0  5.0  6.0 12.0 22.0
TR600-150F-EX-RA-B-0.5 0.150  0.300  250 600 3.0  1.4  1.0  5.0  7.0 10.0 20.0
TRF600-160 0.160 0.320 250 600 3.0 1.7 1.0 7.5 4.0 10.0 18.0
TRF600-160-RA 0.160 0.320 250 600 3.0 1.7 1.0 9.5 4.0 7.0 16.0
TRF600-160-R1 0.160 0.320 250 600 3.0 1.7 1.0 9.0 4.0 8.0 17.0
TRF600-250 0.250  0.850  250 600 3.0  2.0  3.0  1.0  1.0 4.3 7.0
TRF600-400 0.400  1.000  60 600 3.0  2.4  3.0  4.0 0.95 1.45 1.90
Part
Number

TRF250-145-RA 500 — 10,000 45F UL, CSA, TÜV
TRF250-145U 500 — 10,000 45F UL, CSA, TÜV
TRF250-145U-2 — 1,500 7,500 45F UL, CSA, TÜV
TRF250-183 500 — 10,000 83F UL, CSA, TÜV
TRF250-183-2 — 1,500 7,500 83F UL, CSA, TÜV
TRF250-184 500 — 10,000 84F UL, CSA, TÜV
Surface-mount* — 250VAC
TS250/TSL250/TSV250
TSL250-080F-2 — 1,500 7,500 T08 UL, CSA,TÜV
TS250-130F-2 — 1,500 7,500 T13 UL, CSA, TÜV
TSV250-130F-2 — 1,200 6,000 T13V UL, CSA, TÜV
TSV250-184F 2500 — 10,000 T18V UL
Radial-leaded† — 600VAC
TRF600
TRF600-150 500 — 10,000 150F UL, CSA, TÜV
TRF600-150-2 — 1,500 7,500 150F UL, CSA, TÜV
TR600-150F-EX 500 — 10,000 150F UL, CSA
TR600-150F-EX-2 — 600 3,000 150F UL, CSA
TR600-150F-EX-RA-B-0.5 500 — 10,000 150F UL, CSA
TRF600-160 500 — 10,000 160F UL, CSA, TÜV
TRF600-160-2 — 600 3,000 160F UL, CSA, TÜV
TRF600-250 500 — 10,000 250F UL, CSA, TÜV
TRF600-400 500 — 10,000 400F UL, CSA
Surface-mount† — 600VAC
TS600/TSM600